

IN THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR WARREN COUNTY

| | |
|---|--|
| <p>CITY OF INDIANOLA, IOWA,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Petitioner,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT OF WARREN COUNTY, IOWA,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Defendant.</p> | <p style="text-align: right;">CASE NO.: CVCV037789</p> <p style="text-align: center;">BRIEF AND ARGUMENT IN SUPPORT OF WRIT OF CERTIORARI</p> |
|---|--|

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page(s) No.</u> |
|---|--------------------|
| FACTS | 1-26 |
| September 13, 2018 Hearing | 4-8 |
| October 11, 2018 Hearing | 8-11 |
| November 14, 2018 Meeting | 11-13 |
| ARGUMENT | 14-26 |
| I. IOWA CODE CHAPTER 335 PERTAINS TO COUNTY ZONING. A ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT EXISTS PURSUANT TO IOWA CODE §335.18 | 14-15 |
| II. THE DECISION OF THE WARREN COUNTY ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT MUST BE OVERTURNED BECAUSE OF THE FAILURE OF THAT BOARD TO SET FORTH WRITTEN FINDINGS OF FACT | 15-18 |
| III. THE BOARD ACTED ARBITRARILY AND CAPRICIOUSLY AND ITS DECISION WAS NOT SUPPORTED BY SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE | 18-21 |
| IV. THE CITY OF INDIANOLA IS NOT SUBJECT TO THE ZONING ORDINANCE OF WARREN COUNTY, IOWA | 22-27 |
| CONCLUSION | 27-28 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

101 C.J.S. Zoning, Section 13522

900 I.A.C. §64.2(2), 64.2(3), and 64.2(9)(c)25

Baker v. Board of Adjustment of the City of Johnston, 671 N.W.2d, 405, 413 (Iowa 2003)19

Bontrager @ 49617

Bontrager Auto Service, Inc. v. Iowa City Board of Adjustment 748 N.W.2d 483, 489 (Iowa 2008)17,19,20

Citizens Against Lewis & Clark (Mower) Landfill v. Pottawattamie Board of Adjustment, 277 N.W.2d 921, 925 (Iowa 1979)16, 17

City of Ames v. Story County, 392 N.W.2d 145, 149 (Iowa 1986)23, 27

City of Bloomfield v. Davis County Community School Dist., 254 Iowa 900, 119 N.W.2d 909, 911 (1963)22, 27

City of Cedar Rapids v. Municipal Fire & Police Retirement System of Iowa 526 N.W.2d 284, 287 (Iowa 1995)19

E. McQuillin, 8A Municipal Corporation, §25.272 (3d Ed. 1976)16

Governmental Immunity from Local Zoning Ordinances, 84 Harv. L. Rev. at 883–8423, 24

Intergovernmental Zoning Conflicts over Public Facilities Siting: A Model Framework for Standard State Acts, 41 Urb. Law. 653, 665 (2009) (quoting Note, Governmental Immunity from Local Zoning Ordinances, 84 Harv. L. Rev. 869, 883 (1971))23

Iowa Code Chapter 3352,3,14, 16

Iowa Code §335.1814, 15

Iowa Code §335.1915

Iowa Code §335.2015

Iowa Code §335.2115

Iowa Code §384.24(3)(d)(2019)25

Iowa Code §384.25 (2019)25

Iowa Code §455B.173(2)25

Iowa Code §455B.174(3)25

| | |
|--|-----|
| Iowa Code §455B.241-246(2019) | 25 |
| K. Davis, Administrative Law Treatise, §16.05, (2d Ed. 1978) | 16 |
| <u>Rutgers, State Univ. v. Philuso</u> , 286 A.2d 697, 702-03 (N.J. 1972) | 24 |
| U.S. Cellular Corp. v. Board of Adjustment of the City of Des Moines, 589 N.W.2d 712, 719 (Iowa 1999) | 18 |
| Warren County Zoning Ordinances | |
| Warren County Zoning Ordinance §41.02(1) | 3 |
| Warren County Zoning Ordinance §41.02(2) | 1,2 |
| Warren County Zoning Ordinance §41.02(3) | 3 |
| Warren County Zoning Ordinance §41.02(H) | 5 |
| Warren County Zoning Ordinance §41.03 | 5 |
| Warren County Zoning Ordinance Chapter 43.08 | 10 |
| Warren County Zoning Ordinance §43.09(1) | 15 |
